

Listed on 01.12.2014  
Before Court No. 3  
Item No. 48

**SECTION: XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 20629/2013**

Chaman Lal ...Petitioner

**Versus**

Sant Ram & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.1.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"Delay condoned.  
Issue notice."***

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order, show cause notice to respondent Nos. 1 to 4 was issued on 17.07.2013 by regd. A.D. Respondent No. 1 in person has filed his memo of appearance and counter affidavit. counter affidavit has been included in SLP paper books. Mr. Debasis Mishra, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 3 and 4 but he has not filed counter affidavit so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 though served with notice.

It is further submitted that for non-filing of counter affidavit by counsel appearing for respondent Nos. 3 and 4 and for non-appearance by respondent No. 2, the matter was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar from time to time and lastly on 28.10.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Respondent No. 1 is present in person.**

**Service is complete on respondent No.2 but no one has put in appearance.**

**Counter affidavit has not been filed on behalf of respondent Nos.3 and 4, despite last opportunity granted by the Registrar's Court on 25.7.2014.**

**Let the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Court."**

..2/-

..2..

It is submitted that respondent No. 1 in-person has been apprised of date of listing on his personal visit to this Registry.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 28<sup>th</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to :

Ms. Minakshi Vij, Adv. Ch. No.

Mr. Debasis Mishra, Adv. Ch. No.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

p-1